Total assets measured at amortised cost   10,287,697

   Total
Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 10,019,646
Loans and Borrowings   60,549,240
Lease liabilities   -

Total liabilities measured at amortised cost  $ 70,568,886

December 31, 2020 Total

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 28,261,552
Restricted cash   4,460,026
Amounts receivable   56,705

Total assets measured at amortised cost   32,778,283

36

   Total
Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 10,915,964
Loans and Borrowings   20,600,067
Lease liabilities   38,969

Total liabilities measured at amortised cost  $ 31,555,000

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest
rates. The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk from the AFC  secured loans with the interest at
LIBOR plus 9% (Refer to Note 11). The Group's management monitors the interest rate fluctuations on a
continuous basis and acts accordingly.

The following table discusses the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase or decrease in interest rates:

September 30, 2021

 Interest rate
Appreciation

By 1%

 Interest rate
Depreciation

By 1%

Comprehensive income (loss)
Financial assets and liabilities $ 617,000 $ (617,000)

December 31, 2020

Comprehensive income (loss)
Financial assets and liabilities $ 280,700 $ (280,700)

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual
obligations. The credit risk associated with cash and receivables is believed to be minimal.

Cash consists of cash on deposit in Canadian, UK, Mauritian, Nigerian, and Senegalese Chartered banks that
are believed to be creditworthy.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to
credit risk at September 30, 2021, and December 31, 2020, were as follows:

September 30,
2021

December 31,